NTG (Narrow the Gap), Woodstock, 2002  – Summary of Results
Treatments:

	Corn and Soybean Treatment
	Potassium
	Phosphorus, Nitrogen, Management
	Nutrient Placement

	1. Zero K Control
	zero
	grower
	grower

	2. Grower K Control
	grower
	grower
	grower

	3. High K Control
	high
	grower
	grower

	4. Grower K, high input
	grower
	high
	grower

	5. High K, high input
	high
	high
	grower

	6. Grower K, high input, deep placed
	grower
	high
	deep

	7. High K, high input, deep placed
	high
	high
	deep


Corn results:
Hybrid 1 (sub, treatment 1) = NK3030bt,   Hybrid 2 (sub, treatment 2) = Pioneer38A25

Note: on July 22 a severe wind and rain storm caused extensive lodging.  Most plants remained ‘goosenecked’ for the remainder of the growing season.

October 29, R42 combine results (t/ha @15.5% moisture)

	Treatment
	Yield (t/ha) CV=2.76

	7
	10.02 a

	4
	9.94 a

	6
	9.70 ab

	5
	9.62 ab

	3
	9.58 ab

	2
	9.40 b

	1
	9.29 b


Pioneer 38A25 yielded significantly higher than NK3030bt (9.75 t/ha vs 9.55 t/ha)

October 11, hand harvested yield results:

Only NK3030 was hand harvested.  A 10m section was selected from the lower end of the slope (low), from the middle of the slope (middle), and from the top of the slope (top).  

	Treatments 

(Low)
	yield (t/ha) (CV=7.06)
	Treatment

(Middle)
	yield (t/ha)

(CV=10.6)
	Treatment

(Top)
	Yield (t/ha)

(CV=5.78)

	5
	11.02 NS
	4
	10.35 NS
	5
	10.78 a

	7
	11.01
	5
	9.96
	7
	10.43 ab

	3
	10.67
	7
	9.80
	3
	10.37 ab

	4
	10.54
	3
	9.51
	6
	10.34 abc

	2
	10.32
	6
	9.33
	1
	9.72 bcd

	1
	10.19
	1
	9.10
	4
	9.34 cd

	6
	10.10
	2
	8.69
	2
	9.16 d


As expected the lower part of the slope yielded higher.  Note also how the CV’s for the hand harvested corn are much higher than for the combine, which harvested the entire plot.  This does support the idea that machine harvesting of the entire plot is preferable over hand harvesting a selected area.

On August 9 a 15 plant biomass harvest was taken.  The results are dry matter in t/ha.  The harvest was taken from the lower part of the slope (low) and from the middle section of the slope (middle)

	Treatment (Low)
	Dry Matter (t/ha)
	Treatment (Middle)
	Dry Matter (t/ha)

	5
	10.74 a
	3
	10.40 a

	7
	10.70 a
	5
	10.23 ab

	1
	10.17 a
	4
	9.59 abc

	3
	10.06 a
	2
	9.43 bc

	4
	10.03 ab
	7
	9.42 bc

	6
	9.67 ab
	6
	9.35 bc

	2
	8.85 b
	1
	9.09 c


There was no significant difference between the two hybrids.

On July 11 leaf numbers and plant heights were taken from both hybrids.  Again a lower and higher slope position were selected

Leaf numbers were not significantly different for the 7 main treatments on either slope position.  

There was a significant hybrid difference for both slope positions:

	Hybrid (Low)
	Leaf Number
	Hybrid (Middle)
	Leaf Number

	Pioneer 38A25
	14.8
	Pioneer 38A25
	14.5

	NK3030
	14.4
	NK303
	13.8


There was a significant hybrid effect for plant height as well:

	Hybrid (Low)
	Plant Height (cm)
	Hybrid (Middle)
	Plant Height (cm)

	Pioneer 38A25
	1.78
	Pioneer 38A25
	1.75

	NK3030
	1.62
	NK3030
	1.49


At silking time we collected ear leave samples to be analysed for P and K.  These are still being processed

On October 15 a 5 plant harvest was done to determine harvest index.  These results will be coming soon.

On November 6th we took soil sores for root distribution and bulk density.  These cores still need to be processed.

Soybean Results:

Hybrid 1 (sub1) = OAC Oxford 
Hybrid 2 (sub 2) = ProSeeds 295

The combine harvested the beans on October 15.   The GPS system was affected by slope, for which reason we do not yet feel confident to submit the results.

A biomass harvest was done on September 6.  A 2 square metre area was harvested of each plot.  

An upper and lower slope position was selected within each plot.  The CV for the lower slope position was 6.4, for the upper position 8.8.

	Treatment (lower)
	Dry Matter (kg/ha)
	Treatment (upper)
	Dry Matter (kg/ha)

	5 
	5208 NS
	5
	5180 a

	1
	5205
	7
	4734 ab

	4
	5146
	6
	4683 ab

	6
	5080
	4
	4667 ab

	7
	4958
	1
	4484 ab

	2
	4877
	3
	4404 ab

	3
	4766
	2
	4202 b


There was no significant Hybrid effect for either slope position.

On July 11 a leaf and flower number determination was made

A tri-foliate leaf sample and soybean seed was collected for future P and K analyses.  
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